

## The Corporation of the Town of Pelham

By-law No. 23-2023

Being a By-law to authorize the execution of Public Event Agreements with four (4) licensed establishments in the Town of Pelham and to repeal By-law 4218(2020).

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Town of Pelham is the holder of a special occasion permit issued by the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario for a public event known as Pelham Summerfest, which has been designated by Council as an event of municipal significance;

**AND WHEREAS** the *Liquor Licence and Control Act, 2019*, S.O. 2019, c. 15 ("the Act") and its regulations permit the holder of a special occasion permit to enter into an agreement with an establishment licensed under the Act to jointly participate in an outdoor public event of municipal significance;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham deems it desirable to enter into public event agreements with four (4) licensed establishments for this purpose;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the Town of Pelham is authorized to enter into public event agreements with (4) establishments licensed under the Act, namely Fonthill Butcher & Banker, Gelato Village, Hillfire Smoke & BBQ and Kame & Kettle Beer Works.
- 2. That the public event agreements appended hereto as Appendix "A" are approved.
- 3. That the Mayor and Acting Town Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the public event agreements appended hereto as Appendix "A".
- 4. That By-law 4218(2020) be and is hereby repealed.
- 5. That the Acting Town Clerk is authorized to effect minor modifications or corrections of an administrative, clerical, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature of any kind to this By-law or to Appendix "A" as are determined to be necessary.

Read, enacted, signed and sealed this 17th day of May, 2023.

M	rvin Junkin, Mayor
Willi	m Tigert, Town Clerk